wEE
o
o
£2
e
o
A
L
=
s
B
o
.ag
ol =
S A s
A it
3’:'#.3 : S o Foe
G o s e
R i dt
_3:-.-@-':';:-\. o =
o b
* e
g SR R et f
HE R e i
Do e e e a
o R e
R R e 'ﬁ:
e ;6'\-:.-':- ﬁ-\.
e
. -

L

e
e
]

o

R A e i
R e
i

R e
e S e e
R R R

BEFORE BEGINNING TO BUILD ............eioiiiimrieirenesrnasssmarsnnssnnassssssssnsssnmssssssssssansssnsssonsibaninssahss il
WARRANTY INFORMATION........ D
PREPARING THE RADIO SYSTEM 5

]
L]
]
]
=
L]
]
]
u
L]
]
]
]
L]
L]
=
u
]
]
[ ]
]
]
L]
[ ]
]
]
L]
L]
]
=
"
L]
=
=
=
L]
=
=
=
L]
i
=
m
w
L
L
-
-

-
-
Ll
-
-
=
L]
]
]
]
]
L]
]
]
]
L]
[ ]
]
[ ]
L]
]
]
]
L]
[ ]
[ ]
=
=
L]
[ ]
=
[ ]
L]
=
[ ]
u
]
=
[ |
l
[
L]
|
[
=
q
|
L3
=
-
=
=
=
L
=
=
w
=
=

osHO§

KYOZ7611 No. 31551 Entire Contents © Copyright 1995




BEFORE BEGINNING TO BUILD | METRIC SCREW IDENTIFICATION

IMPORTANT: PLEASE READ THROUGH THE ENTIRE All nuts and bolts used throughout this kit are metric size.
INSTRUCTION MANUAL BEFORE BUILDING THE Therefore, some of the notations may not be familiar to

INFERNO MP-5. ‘ you. An M3 nut is a 3 millimeter (3mm) nut. An M3 x 14

_ | o | - screw Is 3mm In diameter and 14mm long. Some round
We want your experience in building this model to be 8 | parts may be labeled as an “M3 Washer” (a washer with a
success. So befqre you remove any parts from their 3p5m inside diameter) or an “M4 x 8 Bushing” (a bushing
packages and begin assembly: with a 4mm inside diameter and an 8mm outside diameter).

| A few different types of screws are used in the construction
* Read through the entire manual carefully to make sure ¢ your model. Here are some examples and how they will

that you are thoroughly acquainted with the model. ' be indicated in the instructions.

* |f for any reason you think this model may not be for you, - M3 Washer
return it immediately. Please Note: Your hobby dealer Mantla Screw SUsning
cannot accept a model kit for return after assembly i + *

nas begun. | (D“m' mmmmm Imm O_: Amm @) 3mm

* The Kyosho Inferno MP-5 is a sophisticated, high i =14mm —- ‘ + *

performance, engine-powered 4WD Race Car. Engine- —>| fmm

powered R/C cars are no more difficult to build and

operate than electric R/C cars. They do require a few

different building procedures than electrics. If you follow A self-tapping (S/T) screw has a coarse thread

the directions closely, the Kyosho Inferno MP-5 will (D;gmm and is used to thread into plastic. Be careful not to
tighten the screw too much. This may strip

provide many years of competitive R/C racing.

the plastic.

LOCATING BAGGED PARTS | A cap screw is used where two pieces of metal
‘ are to be joined. The hex head allows a hex

wrench to be used, providing more torque

11

This Kyosho instruction manual uses a cross-reference g

system to help you locate all of the bagged parts. DO NOT | 2 2

open each bag and dump out the parts. Carefully remove Screws have a fine thread and are used with nuts

the header card from the bag and discard the staple. Slip most of the time. They are for high stress joints
where strength is required.

the header card into the bag or tape it to the outside of the
bag so that the bag number shows. This will help you find

parts when you need them. | Flat head (F/H) screws have a fine thread and a

s tapered head. This allows the head of the screw to

REMOVE THE SLIP CARD OR TAPE TO D (T be flush with the part it is holding so that the screw
HEADER CARD INTO BAG OUTSIDE head does not catch on anything.

Set Screws have a hex head that requires a hex
| wrench. These are for joining parts where the
‘ head of a screw may interfere with other parts.

IMPORTANT SCREW INFORMATION:
Do not use excessive force when tightening self-tapping
screws into plastic. Over tightening will cause the threaded
PARTS IDENTIFICATION  portion of the plastic to strip. It is recommended to stop
 tightening when some resistance is felt as the head of the
A complete list of replacement and optional parts starts on | screw contacts the part. Avoid using power screwdrivers
page 33 of this manual. If you need to replace a part, when assembling your kit. They tend to over tighten
consult this guide for the manufacturer's stock number for screws. Do not use thread lock compound on self-tapping
the item needed. In the left margin of each page of screws. The thread locking compound may damage the
instructions you will find a directory of small parts that will | plastic. Use thread lock compound only on screws that are
be used in each step. For ease of identification, these parts ‘ fastened with a nut or threaded into a metal surface.
are shown actual size, enabling you to place the part Vibration from the engine will cause these screws to vibrate

directly on the picture to ensure you have selected the loose without thread lock.
appropriate part.

Key Number Part Name  Quantity Used | Correct Incorrect Power Screwdriver

! s, e
+ | g AR,
P S R R
éﬁw =
p i
S 1 ¥
e o
5 4
=
& 4

(12)Brake Shaft (1)

. Cmm

S

Ul i
*ﬁéﬁav..udﬁ%ﬁ

¥ -&.%ﬁ%ﬁ?\-?\-'@"




HELPFUL HINTS . REQUIRED TOOLS

Some precautions need to be observed when building your ‘ THESE ARE INCLUDED IN THE KIT.
Kyesho kit to avoid problems: .
i ~[aense |

'H . i
1) Take time to read the instruction manual thoroughly.

Hex Wrenches 4-Way Wrench Grease

2) Try to avoid working over a deep pile carpet. In the THESE ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THE KIT.

event that a small part or screw should fall onto the
carpet, it would be difficult to find.

— ———
Phillips Screwdriver Hobby Knife (XACR4320)

3) Place a mat or towel on the work surface where you will
be building the kit. This will prevent parts from rolling off
and will protect the work surface at the same time.

4) Avoid running the car in very cold temperatures. Both %

plastic and metal parts become brittle at low Needle Nose Pliers Wire Cutters
temperatures. In addition, grease and oil become (XACR2680)
thick, causing premature wear and poor performance.

5) Trial fit all parts to ensure proper fit before attaching W 9 =y ,
them permanently. | .
P y ~ Tapered Reamer (KYOR1050) Paint Brush (DAPR2000)

(Used for drilling holes. A drill
and drill bits will also work fine.)

6) Remove all flashing from parts before assembly, as
shown in the example below.

JmREAD Lock - N (O

Screw Cement (KYOC1878) Lexan® Scissors & Sander
(Thread Lock) (KYOR1010)

CORRECT

=
ATy =
Feh =
P R

Use a sharp INCORRECT
hobby knife
to trim the @Tuu much
Hash off removed.

remove the "'

flashing with @ Not enn:gh

the cutter. removec. Thick Cyanoacrylate Glue  Paint (Ask your hobby dealer

(Such as Top Flite® Supreme™ CA) for fuelproof paint)
(TOPR1002)

7} Important: Throughout the instruction manual |
symbols are used to alert you to perform certain
procedures. A symbol guide is provided at the bottom
of each page to assist you.

THESE ITEMS ARE REQUIRED TO RUN THE INFERNO MP-5

Hot Shot™ Locking Jig and Batteries for the 2-Channel Radio
Glo-Starter 4-way Wrench radio system High torque
(HCAP2505) (KYOC4504) (12 AA Batteries) servos recommended

hl

If you use Nickel Cadmium Batteries in the radio system,
the batteries are recyclable. At the end of their useful life,
under various state and local laws, it may be illegal to Extra Glow Plugs  Glow Fuel (10% - 15% Fuel Bottle
dispose of these batteries into the municipal waste ~ (See instructions Nitro) (COOP1010) (DTXP0100)
system. Check with your local solid-waste officials for | meluge with engine)

details concerning recycling options or proper disposal in

your area.




SAMPLE STEP |

To help you get acquainted with how to use this manual, a sample step is shown below. Take a few minutes to study this
step so that you understand what some of the symbols mean. Below the sample step you will find a symbol guide.
A similar symbol guide will be shown at the bottom of each page of assembly steps.

The bag symbol with the number
inside it shows what bag contains the
parts required for this step. This symbol

shows that the part is in bag 1.

/é‘/‘ —

(Do not actually perform this step)

[¥] COMPLETE SHOCK ASSEMBLY

(s7) M6.8 Ball (Black)

_ | »Remove 7mm from
| the (59 Shock Boot
for use on front shocks.

, Front Shock

Spring (short)

The parts located in this\
box are shown full size. Also
shown are the part names and
the quantities required for

Kﬁhis step. /

(59 Rear Shock
Spring (long)

Front Shocks
Rear Shocks

/

/Many symbols may be used\
in each step. Check the symbol

guide at the bottom of each page
for explanations of the symbols

(549 Spring Adjuster

All parts except screws, washers and nuts are identified with a key
number. If a replacement part is required in the future, find the key number
of the part needed in the replacement part list starting on page 33. Refer to \used prrihat page. )
the Stock# and Mfg# when ordering replacement parts.

SYMBOL GUIDE

F_- This symbol means to pay special attention to
4l the instructions given.

This symbol means that the parts are not This symbol requires that a hole be drilled to
included and must be purchased separately. 2mm a specific size. This sample would require a

2mm (1/16") hole.

The number inside this symbol shows what

2 This symbol requires that the parts be
bag contains the parts for that step. |

This symbol requires that grease be applied
il assembled in a specific order.

to the part.

This symbol requires that the part is to be
installed temporarily and will be permanently
installed in a later step.

This symbol requires that thick cyanoacrylate
glue (CA) be used to attach the parts. Be
very careful with CA—it will bond almost
anything including your fingers.

This symbol requires that the procedure be
performed as many times as shown. This
sample shows to perform the

procedure twice.

This symbol requires you to assemble a left /// This symbol requires that the shaded area o, This symbol requires that the part be able to
and a right side. ' d shown be removed fromthe part. P move freely without binding.




| WARRANTY INFORMATION l

* For 90 days after you purchase your Inferno MP-5, Kyosho will either repair
or replace, at no charge, any incorrectly made part.

» Make sure you SAVE THE RECEIPT OR INVOICE you were given when
you bought your model! It's your proof of purchase - and we must see it
before we can honor the warranty.

* To send your Inferno MP-5 in for repairs covered under warranty, you should |

send your car to Kyosho's authorized U.S. repair facility:

Hobby Services
1610 Interstate Drive
Champaign, lllinois 61821
Attn. Service Department
Phone: (217) 398-0007 9:00 a.Mm. - 5:00 p.m. Central Time M-F

*» For details on your return, be sure to follow steps 1-4 under the “Repair
Services Available Anytime” section.

Limit of our Liability:

Our liability under this warranty is limited to the repair or replacement by Hobby
oServices of defective parts and does not include cost of shipping to us. Hobby
Services does pay the shipping expense to return warranty items to you.

Exclusion and/or Voidance of Warranty:

This warranty does not apply to damage or defects resulting from misuse,
abnormal service, damage in shipment, damage resulting from a crash or
damage caused by the batteries. The warranty is voided if the model is
modified, altered or repaired by anyone other than Hobby Services. This
warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other rights that
vary from state to state within the U.S5. We are sorry, but we cannot be
responsible for crasn damage and/or resulting loss of the car, enaine, radio,
accessories, etc.

| REPAIR SERVICE . I

Repair Services Available Anytime:

« After the 90-day warranty has expired, you can still have your Inferno MP-5
repaired for a small charge by the experts at Kyosho's authorized U.S. repair
facility, Hobby Services, at the address listed under Warranty Information.

* To speed up the repair process, please follow the instructions listed below:
1. Under all circumstances, return the ENTIRE system: car and radio.

2. Make sure the transmitter is turned off and all batteries are disconnected,
and all fuel is drained from the fuel tank.

3. Send written instructions which include: a list of all items returned, a
THOROUGH explanation of the problem and the service needed, and your
phone number where you can be reached during the day. If you expect your
repair to be covered under warranty, be sure to include proof of dale of
purchase (your store receipt or purchase invoice).

4. Also include your full return address.

Repair charges and postage may be prepaid or billed C.O.D. All repairs
shipped outside the United States must be prepaid in U.S. funds only.

Specification and Description Changes

All pictures, descriptions and specifications found in this instruction manual are
subject to change without notice. Kyosho maintains no responsibility for
inadvertent errors in this manual.

PREPARING THE RADIO SYSTEM

Receiver

4-AA Batteries OWitch | -

Receiver Battery Holder

Antenna

D

~Z_
/ Receiver 3

Set up the radio system following the
manufacturer's instructions and as
explained below.

4 1. Install the batteries in the transmitter and

the receiver battery holders.

o

2. Extend the transmitter antenna.

. Connect the steering servo, throttle servo
and recelver battery to the receiver.

4. Extend the receiver antenna.

2

b

-—-___h__h

Servo Arm

TR

Throttle Servo

5. Adjust the servo trims to neutral position.
Steering

Servo 6. Switch on the transmitter.

7. Switch on the receiver.

8. Operate the steering and throttle control.
Make sure the servo arms move in
proportion to the movement of the

B

n 8-AA Batteries CORRECT

If the servo arm is not in the neutral pc}sitimn\
remove the screw holding it, lift up on the servo
arm, and reinstall it in the correct position.
INCORRECT

steering wheel and throttle trigger.

9. Check that the steering and throttle
servos are in the neutral position. See
diagram at left.

10. Switch off the receiver, then the transmitter.




o

—

. —

- . O e e e . .

® PARTS WITHIN DOTTED LINES
ARE TUNING OPTIONS

4

)

® SHADED ITEMS ARE NOT USED

©

I’_I'_

i




i
n® =\
8 7
g | [®
v @
_rrr J
O _ f @ O w
B J o - 2
o T/ O OL&
- M N
@ _9C »© _
C 9¢ PO ®) IV ESSHE O
@ _9¢ >
GO PIO, .
&

® SHADED ITEMS ARE NOT USED




BN INSTALL INTERNAL GEARS

Assemble one front, one rear and one center differential.

M4x4 Set Screw

4 ' . %
(9) giﬁergl;ti:ltl (1) Mdx10 |
s St Geray:  Difterential o el Shim
Assembly
(3) M2.6x16 Shaft ) |
(For center differential) (4) M2.6x14 |
| N Shaft '
(8) Joint (For front and | \/® " p~—=/10) Small
" (For front and rear differential.) (1t Max10 —5 Differential
rear differential.) S Shim Gear

9 - -

Note the
flat sides.

%‘ (5) /@
= (L e
(5) M8x16 Bearing k%/ Bearing

Align the flat areas on
the (o) Differential

Flat Area

AR Gear Shafts.
\; E\\‘ ) O-Ring
© © ars . (Orange)
7 ) Center . i
Differential Housing @) Large
....... (3) Joint Differential

Gear

FJ ASSEMBLE DIFFERENTIALS

M3x10 S/T Screw Complete the assembly of the front, rear and center
differentials as shown in the diagram below.

Use optional diff
oils to fine tune
the action to
racing conditions.

ﬁ“ Diff Case Gasket

(3)M2.6x16 Shaft

(For center differential )
@- Large \ﬂ :
H%T
S

4)M2.6x14
Shaft
(For front and
rear differential.) vl

(8) M3x15\ ,

Differential

Gear

| . (2) i@ O-Ring //_G
| (Orange) -~

]

M3x10 S/T
Screw

(12) J2) Large Bevel Gear —
<

O
'5) M8x16 Bearin
W t] 3)
© (13) Center Diff Mount

..(3) g Spur Gear

(3 ED Front/Rear 23"12 ol
Diff Joint S

One assembly for
the front diff and
one for the rear diff.

x1

One assembly for
the center diff.

1

X

oW Assemble in this order.

SYMBOL GUIDE Apply grease.

Not included.

Repeat this process as
many times as specified.




INSTALL REAR DIFFERENTIAL

M4x25 S/T F/H Screw

shown in the diagram below.

(22) M13x16 Shim (Thick)
(23) M13x16 Shim (Thin)

(5) M8x16 Bearing

O

Bearing

> Use either (22) or "” .,

(23) M13x16 Shim
to adjust the gear
backlash.

[2] [] [5]

Install the rear differential in the gearbox housing as

Attach the (20) Upper Rear Suspension
Block and (21) Lower Rear Suspension
Block using four M4x25 S/T screws.

K-} INSTALL SUSPENSION PLATES

(25 Lower Rear

Suspension Plate

<] [5]

il B By Install the (25) Suspension Plate and (2s) Upper Rear
Ay Suspension Plate using four M4x15 S/T screws.
L 'Tr (1) e g . . M4x10
S S SRR Install the (24) Drive Joint using a M5x4 set screw Screw
M4x10 Screw and a 2.5mm hex wrench.
g {3 /@ Torque Rod Mount
@'Ll.;'l.'l_?.:,'u.'1,:,'..13..11 (2) Be sure to tighten the set ¢ =
~_ screw on the flat side of S | Install the (2?) Torque
(| the small bevel gear. | . Rod Mount usin
M4x15 S/T Screw i Il | J
(" L two M4x10 screws.
; | |. el
4 e ;#;:, ;f
| O _
.-'C:__;; \":m\% e lf;: ’:f S~ "i:“\ | @@ Upper Rear
=) @ Suspension
P

\ .

M4x15
S/T Screws

M4x15
S/T Screws

SYMBOL GUIDE

Mg Assemble in this order.
r' r,

Wi

3 Apply thread lock.




Il INSTALL REAR SHOCK TOWER | [4] [5!

M3x20 Cap Screw
@muuuunm UM (2)

M3x10 S/T Screw

© {

Insert the two M3x20 Cap Screws through the outermost
holes in the (28) Shock Tower. Secure the screws using
the two M3 Flanged Nuts. Attach the (2¢) Rear Body
Mount using an M3x10 S/T Screw.

M3x20 Cap Screw \ .

@9 Rear Body Mount

lower holes.

Attach the (28) Shock Tower to the Rear Gearbox Assembly
using two M4x10 Screws.

Kl INSTALL WING STAY | [5]

M3x15 S/T Screw

M3x15 Screw
i 7

M4x20 F/H Screw

(2)

M3x15 Screws

Plug the (32) Wing Joints into the (20) Left and (31) Right Wing Stays. Insert the M3x15 Screws
through the (33) Upper Wing Stays, using the Upper hole in the rear. Secure the upper wing
stays to the wing stays by tightening the M3x15 Screws into the wing joints.

@% Upper Wing Stay

M4x20 F/H

y. Screws
g L E » Note the types and locations
AT L% of the screws.
Wing Stay LN /
M3x15 S/T Attach the wing stay assembly to the rear
Screws gearbox assembly using two M4x20 F/H
\ _ ~/  Screws through the shock tower and two
M3x15 S/T Screws through the torque

rod mount.

SYMBOL GUIDE

Important information.

10




Press the (s) M8x16 Bearings into the
(34) Right and (s5) Left Rear Hub Carriers.

k4 ASSEMBLE REAR LOWER ARMS -~y

Step 2
M4x12 Set Screw _ _ r35| Left Rear
Tt Slide the (38) M3x44 Shaft through the (37) Suspension Arm and hub
LD wensnmsnnssnisssssnssnsenes(2) carriers and secure them using the (39) E3.0 E-Rings (Silver). » Marked with U
) E3.0 E-Ring (Silver) (34) Right Rear  (36) Rear Wheel
@ ®Right Side Hub 2 Shaft
................................... (4)
» Marked with

(38) an (R
(38) M3x44 Shaft (Black)...(2) . (R) ) M8x16 Bearing

Bearing M4x12 Set
g, | R (s
.5) M8x16 Bearings 0 E-Ring (NS “‘H\

© % ' TOP (37) Lower Rear
34) M3x44 Shaft E 1:3,) Suspension Arm
................ (4) (Black)  Bottom 1 1mm
- ) . »Use set screw
Step 3 (39) E3.0 E-Ring /f " to adjust the Vﬂ
ground clearance. |
Install the M4x12 Set Screw e —?
: : Step 4

according to the diagram, :
using a 2.0mm hex wrench. Slide the (36) Rear Wheel Shaft through

the bearings in the Rear Hub Carriers.

K} ASSEMBLE REAR UPPER ARMS

(41) M5x30 Set Screw Screw the (41) M5x30 Set Screw into the («0) Upper
OAtCCCRTRCRurCEeTpYRERROICe Rear Suspension Arm so that 22mm of the set screw
VUMY <reeees(2) is exposed. Use a 2.5mm hex wrench for this step.

@ Upper Rear Suspension Arm

FRN
2
=
N
4
2
-
7 p)
o
w
]
o
=

% Rear Suspension Arm End

Screw the (42) Rear Suspension Arm End onto
the (41) M5x30 Set Screw until only 14mm of the
set screw is exposed.

SYMBOL GUIDE

Repeat this process as

O8N Assemble in this order. | Apply procedure to both
R X2 many times as specified.

left and right side.

11




K} INSTALL REAR ARMS

™

e pon o e AN B e LI
Tadmeaddas LUl SRR ERERER S R ak Bl Ll R R e e e
B s O e B e i b B R e

(a5) M3x54 Shaft (Black)...(2)

(a3) M4x63 Shaft................ (2)

(39) E3.0 E-Ring (Silver) l

@_ M4.0 E-Ring (Black)

(4)

Step 2

Attach the upper rear suspension arm assemblies
using the (45) M3x54 Shaft (Black). Be sure to note
the location of the (26) Upper Arm Spacer. Secure
the shafts using the (39) E3.0 E-Rings (Silver).

Step 1

Attach the rear suspension arm assembly using
the (43) M4x63 Shaft. Secure the shafts using
the (4) M4.0 E-Rings (Black).

(44) M4.0 E-Ring
& J (Black) Use upper inside

= _ ' holes for mounting.
' (39) E3.0 E-Ring

f (Silver)

(Black)

R[] ASSEMBLE REAR SUSPENSION

M3x3 Set Screw Step 1

111 (2) Insert the (47) Rear Swing Shaft between the
differential joint and the rear wheel shatft.

(18 M3x27 Shaft
i 2)

- 48) M3x27 Shaft
(49) M3 Stopper ®

©
@ .................. (2) Use the lower hole

for mounting.

Step 3

Secure the (48) M3x27 Shaft with a
(49) M3 Stopper and a M3x3 Set
Screw using a 1.5mm hex wrench.

Step 2

Secure the upper arm assembly to the
rear hub using the (48) M3x27 Shaft.

LI ‘
4
©)

@

4 Apply procedure to both
SYMBOL GUIDE ff/R left and right side.

E Apply thread lock.

O Assemble in this order. Important information.

12




RR] INSTALL SWAY BAR

MSxS Set Screw

------------------------

ol s \\-.W ......................

(s3) Stabilizer Ball

(J©

....... NI )

(52) M5.8 Ball End (L)

IIIIIII

--------------

Insert a (53) Stabilizer Ball into
- (51) M5.8 Ball End (S) and a
(s4) M5.8 Ball into (52) M5.8 Ball
End (L).

M3x10 Set Screw

(51) M5.8 Ball \ )

e
L-f’

End (S) ﬂY /

(54) M5.8 Ball

e Stabilizer Ball

LR

(52) M5.8 Ball End (L)

Step 1

Secure the (50) Sway Bar to the rear gear box using two M3x6
S/T Screws. Attach one (52) M5.8 Ball End (L) and one (51) M5.8
Ball End (S) together using a
M3x10 Set Screw. Make two of
these assemblies and install the
lballs as shown below.

Step 2

Slide the (s2) Stabilizer Ball over the
(50) Sway Bar. Attach the (5¢) M5.8 Ball
% |to the arm using a M3x12 F/H Screw.

" |
. |
B 7
~ A
-'l..l| 'll I ".:" o
1 -
' '-F}H‘\_l '.__ -
. kel i
N k.| i
s I| .I| '|I'\' "-..‘l:.....__.. -":ll:- s ...-.__,.
R i i R -
_I :_""\.I > :...l..:-.'-"' 3 | 1|:|‘
-, .__ ", | -""-I"\-\.I%___.-_-_.::-'. 5 e __-:"1::{. '
e ™ Yo ol -~ A
; - :\: - - e Ir F "o i '.-:
PN i i g :
> LA I S| S L)
A A0S N2 6 Use a 1.5mm hex
! ,'I'“‘-w.\_h ." I-""I:"l -~ - .':.-"'. |I'.I'. I'.I'. v = .NH":,_.-"_ '.l"’."r:. _.--'I .-_...-"
|'I ¥ I"'\-:l ! L ;.:ﬁ .__:'_-" R j’___"":E _li.l""- .'I I'-.l. i
(LA DY—=|= 18>, wrench and a M3x3
=S AP WP s o M3x3 Sel
D= Set Screw to attach
i " l.- o w1, i .- - i_.-_,_-L::” =
PN F the (53) Stabilizer Ball

to the (5 Sway Bar.
Install @ Stabilizer
Ball 10mm from the
open end of the

(50) Sway Bar.

M3x12 F/H Screw ---‘

EF] INSTALL REAR GEARBOX

M3x10 F/H Screw

m

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

Attach the rear gearbox assembly to
the (s5) Chassis using four M4x15 F/H

S/T Screws.

Attach the (s6) Torque Rod Ball
using a M3x10 F/H Screw.

.-' - LT LR i W ' T P X ; - -
A LI ARV IR
I & l I _!_F',.‘f’ B = _.f-"ll r[ -
il = = }__/-i-b‘ L ot e A s e
~ A k2 2oy s A
I e T il > Ll S
P e, S SO et X 0 M L |
A | Ty e . L
el (F Qi Ry [T
._____.-.___.-_-__ o . _:__-‘.'-?;:-"'-: L 'W-Lﬁ-".'-ll" __,-""a.\_\_h :‘:",h.i"_L __,.-'""r-l.\".ll o
- T e, o ¥ O = - ”
.____.-" :‘-\.I s .-'::_. - i.a-lﬂ-lk:_ ____a-'r I.l .l)y':-;ﬂ:tlt-' @ r
P P _--:'_::"' . = ._d"l 1L " ! .-".-'- s ".-':?:‘.;-\."h."!u:}.l'l
i_,-],:;:;'..l “-{:"_-;:'.--' o ,;l'"‘.;k'é:-'l. e I_." I'., .llll' .-i’jfw"-‘-".j"'ﬁ.
- Vi s I - F 1 A
A -\':‘-._,.-"'-- 5""'..:'\_ = ',.-}":F __f'llf i&""-‘5..,‘;".15'.- | ':l:\h"'-\-\._ -“_'__'\1.. |I=\,_L I:L -':f { |:
rr - L I e I P S Y <ﬁ-"
( 7T X e N Sa
i AR ¥ 5 e o i q
I Frr | _ ___.-‘_:-' RY .H'“h.r i “1-5,-"':-",;" "hl,_.-'ll,_---\.-"-'
i [ & B i ||]I-- - '\"'\-\.#_.- o % s
| ] | i ! L'.-‘;'l__-x - l.--I:_.--"__ '-':Ial Ir:'_. - __'_ - i - a1 ';-C-"'-
§ o A=g o H ‘-._*-.;—_-_____ = F II I,ﬁ?x_*_ .____':"" ; If,-"'_
- : ."F ¥ — e . "'_--"-.
, SN AFL A7) \56) Torque Rod
= NS - #x’{i"f_'f: —, A0
Pl \ gl S T 1|
TN Al a
- N | fo e " o =
o | :l-”. | _'__r}. ..__:::_.-' .-._.__.-' .___.. H""\-\.
: ; e
g | —# -
. ';'lf -l - et H'm
ot ﬁf,.-—' - — [T
- .-'-"'-'.-. : '-:'-I —
- . - e ——— "
L.'h l"lh 4 '\-. .\"\.
ot i . e
| e _— H‘H .
5 .: .,I 1 l-\.-'..___.-_ _-_-\"H-l . ",
= '\._I'._\. .___::l 1 ._-,:-_...-
@ Chassis - S N
i ! = “ =
| : ! : =
Pt : | | o =
= ; i : _ M | -'f - ‘H'\-\.
i 1 =] m“‘x ™
i i -~ I . "'-\.H
: i e .y NG TR
i, | .
i i o y . e S
Py ol e & ., M
T ! v B --*'J-:'x Pt - o™ =
! i =4 ==l >
| [ : : s i
I."rq-""\-\.__ I : e b S
| -

A

M4x15 F/H S/T Screw

M3x10 F/H Screw

SYMBOL GUIDE

id Apply procedure to both

E
7 434 left and right side.

Apply thread lock.
i

ONEl Assemble in this order.

13




RE] INSTALL REAR SUPPORT |

Attach the torque rod assembly by snapping
M3x15 Screw
N one end onto the Torque Rod Ball. Secure
@LLLLLL'_U.!||4'1|4'1LL',Luu|141'41'.! _____________________ (1) the other end using a M3x15 Screw to the A . k

’ (27) Torque Rod Mount. Screw the (s8) M6.8 Ball Ends (L) onto the
(59) M6.8 Ball (57) M4x60 Threaded Rod. The distance
@ ~ between the ends should be 44mm. Snap

................................. (1) 27) Torque Rod the (59) M6.8 Ball into one of the (58) M6.8
() M6.8 Ball End (L) — RBlL Ere L)

/( A ﬁ(@ M6.8 Ball
..(2) v !~ <
58) M6.8 Ball End (L)

(57 M4x60 Threaded Rod (57) M4x60

T T
| | [ | | [
.JﬂLml.fl'lJ.-MI.rI.fl'LﬂLml.'lxlﬂlﬁLml.ﬁ'lﬂL\I.fl'l I.-\I. L-L'hl,-'\!ppl--\l.-!. 4 |.-'I.-'\-!,'H!|-|.-I.-'H!.-!,-\.|. I.--\I.-'\-\I,.1

Threaded Rod

44mm % f

M3x15 Screw

Step 3

Attach the (s0) Lower Front

Suspension Plate using two

M4x20 S/T Screws. Secure

Step 2 the bulkheads together using
two M4x20 S/T Screws.

R INSTALL FRONT DIFFERENTIAL

M4x20 S/T Screw

Install the front differential assembly into the

(7) Bulkhead (A). Note the direction of the gear on
the assembly. Use the (22) and/or (23) shims to adjust
the backlash of the gears. Slide the (i) Bulkhead (B)
into the () Bulkhead (A).

M4x20 S/T
Screw

........ (2)
(22) M13x16 Shim (Thick) (5) M8x16
(23) M13x16 Shim (Thin) Bearing
(7) Bulkhead (A) Wy (50) Lower Front
Suspension
Plate
) 22)[3) M13x16
Step 1 QQ} Small Bevel Gear Shims
Press two (5) M8x16 Bearings i
A= g Use the (22) and/or
into (7) Bulkhead (A). Install the %) M13x16 shims

(19) Small Bevel Gear into the

bearings from the inside. to adjust the gear

backlash.

22)[(23) M13x16
Shims

Bulkhead (B)

SYMBOL GUIDE

o8 Assemble in this order.

14




R INSTALL SUSPENSION BLOCKS| [5]

| M5x4 Set Screw I Install the (s1) Lower Front Suspension Block using
(el two M4x20 F/H S/T Screws. Install the (2¢) Drive Joint
| Wl sasssescescsssasaseensanae (1) | using a M5x4 Set Screw and a 2.5mm hex wrench.
Install the (62) Upper Front Suspension Block using
M4/15 F/H SIT Screw two M4x15 F/H S/T Screws.
> Be sure to tighten the set screw on
l.-""'- the flat side of the small bevel gear.
| [ % &
; | (62) Upper Front
| o | &
2 i LA Max4 Set i Suspension
< | L~
[S.f]l B! lk.;--'l. |
T-\\:.Im.mm'l
S5\ 0y
§%+£¢‘; | )
%:__/:<h ¢

M4x15 F/H

@ Lower Front S S—
Suspension M4x20 F/H
Block S/T Screw

INSTALL FRONT SHOCK TOWER |

l M3x20 Cap Screw Install the two M3x20 Cap Screws through the
@_,_M NI _ (2) @ Front Shock Tower. Secure the screws using

two M3 Flanged Nuts.
M4x10 Screw

f rl ?r.-r.-l. Wi I'i i rl rl.[
Il'lllll'lll'llllll,lq,lll
@‘”’ T (4) M3x20 Cap Screw
M3 Flanged Nut |
. ':1] ........... D) 2
R ) ™ M4x10 Screw
A J_f,-*'-\,:-\-\_& .‘:-‘r; - = “:_,'J II{’:&
" 'JMH-_':J-’"- .__- :_1: - e = —__;;_,_ _.-___\.
- f':' by e Cor ol )
hfi’%%ﬁf | TG =Y
ARy, N H_,,.af:ﬁ_ e &%, e L
Y X\ a0~
63) Front Shock o Ve )
e O '-J.;',.-'f,-“". ol
Tower I,{/E.&

Attach the (&3) Front Shock Tower to the front
gear box assembly using four M4x10 Screws.

SYMBOL GUIDE E Apply thread lock.

15



ASS E M B LE FHONT H U BS ?:::I: the four (s) M8x16 Bearings into

the (66 and (67) Knuckle Arms. Insert the

M4x10 Cap Screw Step 2 (8) Universal Swing Shaft through the
%HMM Insert the four (69) Knuckle Arm Bushings M8x16 Bearings.
=L S (4) into the (64)/(e5) Front Hubs.
(69) Knuckle Arm Bushing
. } """""""" ) = E"”E!"E Arm 64) Universal Swing Shaft
y _ ushing _
(s) M8x16 Bearing ® Riaht = _ 65) Front Hub (L)
Side / (67) Knuckle
© » Parts marked
with (R).
....... (4) (R)
66) Knuckle
Arm (R)

Step 3

Slide the (s8) Universal Swing
Shaft into the front hubs. Slide the
knuckle arms into the front hubs
between the knuckle arm bushings.

"& ® Assembled Left Side

/ Step 4 M4x10 Cap Screw V
i ‘1

. Secure the knuckle arm in the front hub with
o M4x10 Cap Screws through the top and
\&) Knuckle Arm bottom (s3) Knuckle Arm Bushings. Tighten

Bushing both screws with a 3.0mm hex wrench.

M8x16 Bearing

Step 1

m INSTALL FRONT ARMS Attach a (33) E3.0 E-Ring to one end of a (71) M3x38

Shaft. Slide the shaft through the (7o) Front Suspension
Arm and the front hub assembly from the rear. Secure
the (71) M3x38 Shaft using another (29) E3.0 E-Ring.

(43) M4x63 Shaft

(44) E4.0 E-Ring

(71) M3x38 Shaft

I

G

) M4x63 Shaft.......(2)

3

i

I I

i;_-
Bottom ' 1mm

..-:. T 9
h\""-\.
-“h

. @ » Use set screw
=Eg:' E3.0 E-Ring /@ © = to adjust the
(79) Front Suspension Arm ground clearance.

Step 2 3 )
Attach a (+4) E4.0 E-Ring (Black) to one end of a (+3) M4x63 Shaft. Slide

the shaft through the suspension blocks and the front arm assembly.

Secure the (13) M4x63 Shaft using another (44) E4.0 E-Ring (Black).
SYMBOL GUIDE Apply thread lock. OW Assemble in this order. V Apply procedure to both

i) a* *y left and right side.

16




EE) ASSEMBLE FRONT SUSPENSION | [5]
Step 1 Step 2
M5x25 Set Screw - — —
MARA AR using a 2.5mm hex wrench, Screw the (74) Front Suspension Arm
KIS {(2) | |Screw the (3) 5x25 Set Screw | End onto the (73) 5x25 Set Screw so Use the
@@ E3.0 E_Hing INto the G Front Upper Arm, that Dﬂ|y 9mm of the screw is EXDDSEd upper holes
leaving 16mm exposed. ~ for the
@ (4) (75) M3x34 Shaft (Blk)
lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll ) . ; upper arm.
| = @ E3.0 E-Ring —___ € - 7
() M3x34 Shaft (Black) 72) Front Upper Arms___ i3 Set Screw 7
*M:’f (2 | _’:w > 2 :
(“w M3x27 Shaft @) @%} M5x25 Set o S 22 o~
4 < iy | N
g) Max a Screw st lj.> - N $e
|1 Do 2) AL S e s
. 7 /€§D : ﬁ‘ﬁ&@ e < ~
(49) M3 Stopper (74) Front Suspension =¥ @) M3 St S E-Ring
o @ Arm End o opper {‘;
.......................... 2) | o o |
M3x3 Set S |~-+_4‘ 77 A
x3 Set Screw N2
i @ | ) —— ~Nd-
S5 Step 4 (48) M3x27 Shaft
te
P _|Insert the universal swing shaft into the differential joint. Attach thel
Attach the (33) E3.0 E-Ring to one end of a (7s) M3x34 Shaft (Black). upper arm assembly to the front hub carrier using a (48) M3x27
Slide the shaft through the upper blocks and the upper arm assembly Shaft. Secure the shaft using a (49) M3 Stopper and a M3x3 Set
from the rear. Secure the shaft using another (39) E3.0 E-Ring. Screw. Tighten the set screw using a 1.5mm hex wrench.

| PXi] INSTALL FRONT GEARBOX

5

Step 1

| | M3x10 S/T Screw

using two M4x15 F/H S/T

Attach the front gearbox assembly to the chassis

l |rearmmst holes of the gearbox assembly.

Screws Use the

Step 2

| Slide the (76) Front Bumper under the front |
gearbox assembly and install the other two
M4x15 F/H S/T Screws. Install the M3x10
S/T Screw through the (7e) Front Bumper. |

’6) Front Bumper

M4x15 F/H S/T Screw

e ——

SYMBOL GUIDE Important information.

d Apply procedure to both
f,l..-'/ iy left and right side.

Assemble in this order.

——

17




PX] ASSEMBLE CENTER GEARBOX

M3x12 Screw i
G.mm. 4 Place the (77) Center Differential Mounts
------------ (4) on the center differential assembly.
Step 3 M3x12 Screw

Slide the brake disk assembly
onto the center differential joints.

w .
S,
Q

Step 4

Attach the (78) Brake Pads using the four
M3x12 Screws. Make sure the brake pads

e

Step 1

Glue the (s0) Brake Liners to the
(79) Brake Disk using CA glue.

The outside measurement of the
m.

'@- Center
Differential —
Mount

are on either side of the brake disk assembly. J
2
Center Differentia
Assembly
. 78) Brake Pads
i M3x12 Screw

P¥] INSTALL CENTER DIFFERENTIAL

M4x15 F/H S/T Screw

Step 2

Place the center differential on the
chassis in its proper location.

Step 1

Place the two (31) M4 O-Rings (Black)
into the front center differential joint.

(1) M4 O-Ring (Black)

'@l

Center Swing
Shaft (Long)

Step 3

Install the (¢2) and (83) Center Swing Shafts.
Note the short shaft is in the front.

Step 4
Hold the center differential assembly in place M4x15 F/H
and turn the chassis upside down. Secure the S/T Screw

assembly using four M4x15 F/H S/T Screws.

2

jﬂ M4.0 O-Ring (Black)

82) Center Swing

A
S L
N "‘\II Y] I.-E’_E-“.;a,__.__._:;;;;-\:{.x
e ¥ =R TE A ’"ﬂ;- ]
To, "'““'H-\_____ Y ™, ]
-H"-\-. _\__,.r""l- - __,-:' ."':'..j.r" '-|-'I"-'-\._I' i e b _._-_L?"ﬂ
‘-\-\-\\"'\- H\-\. L o : ::-:;-:I I ? ] | ) .-H : .H}\.-:-h" .I-..-"-.-:-.::-II
e et 24 | B
3 o . :}_.i'.::-"zl-’i:‘ Iijﬁ:l'é\-_ __a-d"- I_.-_I.'. - " Ill,l\"‘-. r]-':_-.-"_;: s 3y
7 fazem.? o L *:H*’Jﬁ;i
— F 1 Tz e . | .._._. ” S, "'-\.:'-.\_ 2 -
il i 1 | 3 :?DJ.-" _,-’}Fk“}@:f :P.Z'-:T' A - r;.-f"':"; -
(oS |8 s R T
oy e e SN e - e W il i N
e o A% (S
J i o - e ol L i
__,.-"':Il':"':{i# "-{‘?(‘:I, i ",_f-?'#.-;if’_f,-:#e’:;ﬂ: = _,-‘_":a’#';_.-'_:rj
=y {L SN s
oy A % L, o % T e =
'“a_:j_,a"'*}'-;‘_k"_' :.;-:_‘#_« a'-;.ﬂ“?_. f_.ﬁ.-.l.fj_, il “'“i::.-,:-‘jl" ___.";"-j-.{-.?g{
<0 ',f;";\; :;-:"“'G“:}“*a il‘:-;'_’frfffffi ’_ﬂ.ﬁ:{.}j
e, il i i L
e e __L' Lf:’ﬁi;:’r{":" L -.h:_f?lh‘f"'."rj?'l -"-'*"5-""#
- =1 'u"u L e oy -
I'lj‘-kr::lu_ﬂ-\.;? [..-.- .__,-Ii:- IIIII|II| I'.“'.:EI '.::ll' '-#Hgf% -.-:':.-._::-’:a-"-.
= - = i 1 — 1L A LY e
}:r\l'f._-; Xy ‘:1":,.'{ -'-.-. :FHJI-" oy = "
> ; o ’
. K ’é: L O Lt
B Y i)
- |Ij-" -ﬁ"ﬂ}rlj"'__-’:jl .--__‘:-JJ-'.-'_;:'_.- -l-"'l-..-__:- = l..-_...lr-'__.'l.l'
e = *
\ e R
4 - -
H.""-\._\-\( _.-"--.
Jas

SYMBOL GUIDE

f{ﬁ Apply CA. many times as

Repeat this process as

O8N Assemble in this order.

specified.

18




| PX] INSTALL BRAKE LEVERS |

Step 1
M?xa Set Screw Install the (s4) and (8s) Brake Cams in Step 4
(2) | |the center diff mounts, as shown in inseitthe rear (&) Breke i

the diagram below. Install the front " S0 2mm are exposed past the
(ss) Brake Lever, but don't use a set (85) Brake Campu pma 3
screw yet. Slip the (73 Brake Cam MIXIOS/T Screw [ o vew and a 1.5mm b
Bushings over the brake cams with wrench to secure tﬁe ”
the flange down. #7) Brake Support (s¢) Brake Lever

Step 2
- ~ (73 Brake Cam Bushing ——© M3x3 Set Screw A D
Attach the (¢7) Brake Support — | (86) Brake Lever
using four M3x10 S/T Screws. Rear Brake o Brake Lever| (87) Brake
| . | Cam - :;zmnu.!hr,t 5 Support
| > Note the direction — . Er{] =——" =% |
| of (84) and (e5). SN 1 &5~
" . SLAS e |
(84) Rear Brake —_ K i (] 7 U STy J L
> e SN (S &\ (@~ |@ RearBrake Cam N
| | J: ﬂ \ e )N BN | Front Brake Cam (&) |
[ L_F | 7 7 | Bend the brake lever '
36 \@5 rods if needed to clear
| (86) Brake Lever 5) Front Brake the @ Brake Support. |

Step 3 _ _ 4} Gam

Insert the front (¢s) Brake Lever so 8mm is exposed past the (s5) Brake Cam.
Use a M3x3 Set Screw and a 1.5mm hex wrench to secure the (ss) Brake Lever.

| - |
E ASSEMBLE SERVO SAVER Install the M6x10 Metal Bushing in the (&) Servo
Saver Idler Arm. Grease the («0) Steering Posts
o ‘e and slide the (s8) Servo Saver and (8s) Servo Saver
| (%4 Steering Pin Idler Arm over the posts. Temporarily install the

M4x10 Screw :

L eermene (93) Steering Collar two M4x10 Screws. Place the (93) Steering Collars

AR ) M4x10 Screw into the (22) Steering Plate. Using the two

| & ek (2) | (94) Steering Pins, two M3x10 Washers and two
M3x10 Washer M3 Nuts, secure the (22) Steering Plate as shown.
@ '@ Steering Pin
......................... (2) g% Steering Cﬂ"ﬂr . =3 MGX'ID Eushing
v N
M3 FlﬂngEd Nut {9_% Steerjng Plate / Note the direction
BF = M3x10 ' of the (89) Servo

(2) M4x10 Screw Washer Saver Idler Arm.

—

Ol

(3) Steering Collar

|
...................... (2)

qli‘m_

@ ..................... (2) Posts

@&~ M3

Flanged
Nut 1

90, Steering

ONN Assemble in this order. T Install temporarily.
| E:R

SYMBOL GUIDE Important information. @ Apply grease.

19



PX] INSTALL STEERING ASSEMBLY

=
Attach the steering bellcrank assembly

M4x10 Screw (95) M4x40 Threaded Rod

T
@M ................. (2) D (2)

M4x10 F/H Screw
(s7) Tapered Collar

_____________________ o Ol

Hemove the M4x10
Dﬁmﬂm Screws from the
............... (4) steering posts. Attach

the (s5) Front Support
to the steering posts

() and front gear box
.

.......................... using M4x10 Screws.

- i _:___.-' -_.__'r 7
o | E,

T,

e

f‘.'i";l by Note the direction of H". Nut \:a

-
. o
- -
"'\.l:. ., . ]
i —_—
ol b
. = 1 Foa X
e “"'-\. -.-__.-' = 5 = ) i
., - - Y — st L3
. : e ity i
- o T e SR —
’ % : ) | ____._.__.I-.'" ==
e oY ' | —
" o '\- Nk -~ el 1, Tt
. o ol il - L 17 & == g?
A — 5 - - ¥ - . e . —_ -
% = i ol [ T e e
- L w i Sy e e
- r r - — " - rapit - o
i sl ¥ N:"‘-:" ki A ‘“-:"._':-"'__C-"' B e i\ o
e RO RO S P g Y e P i § (g g :
] T Tt YT AT . e
e oy ﬁg N | k__.-;.-ﬁ-' = ]
i L F":—" e o — o
i Y et — e
o & I T el _;’ y e . e
y e S Pl i - i
A ; i i - .__1'\-"" __-\,“l ’ L o, = |
1 I . - =
e s Ll I ST s b o
= o I, T - ._.-"ll e
- Loy : 1 i e -"'.'.-\. 3
- -, 1 - .- | - ] T,
B SR = 1 (e 1'__. § o . ._-:__r_-"
Te_ [ i T gy ] ) =) T~
SN e S S o R o I i, T = e
= + T e | [ e | N
o i - ar (L i o
|
x g = et | U e . -
L L ol j. o
- i 1 .-I e~
" H -~ -I"
i -

- M3 Nut rod assembly to
@ @) e the knuckle using a
......................... M3x15 F/H Screw
M4x10 F/H
W R e and M3 Nut.

to the chassis using M4x10 F/H Screws.

Assemble the
steering rod
assembly as

N ' shown.
N
& (96) M4x40
. @3{ Threaded
A~ o \ 5! M6.8 Ball Rod
! End (L)
M i A

Yoo
VA M3 Flanged )56 3 M3x15 F/H

, Screw, (97) Tapered
@) Front Support | | -- Collar ag; M3

\ | &
| | # F-:T: |—

Vo [E—Jf Flanged Nut for the

steering plate.

Attach the steering

PX] FLYWHEEL INSTALLATION TYPE (A)

M3x10 Cap Screw M5x10 Washer USE THE INSTALLATION TYPE SHOWN
@juumﬁmnm _________________ () @ o FOR YOUR STYLE OF CRANKSHAFT.
f09 M5x20 Shim N s (1) . .
M7x11 Shim (Thin) -Usa this step If your - e Tapered . =—:=_
M7x11 Shim (Thick) ~engine uses this style ' [ collet .. /| , M3x10
' - ' |
[ o L
........... (1) i N AN
. S | Shi 1{{5{.}% N
(44) E4.0 E-Ring Gost M5x10 Bearing & I'é*lr??dﬂ 'msl'%“f’ ;
— im ii B = i)
R q % Skl A== @% Engine
@ M5x10 O Mount (A)
Bearing I

.."i ! g / f'
.- / One elongated mark |
/ -
Clutch / » Two elongated marks Mount (B)

Shoe/ @The number and type of shims used will vary,

02 Int Shaft.......... (1) T and e f ks
@? Clutch Bell ENGINE | M?‘mcﬁ_}him M?x{mi rﬁhim
(1 3T) Nova Rossi | 1 pe.
E‘“ﬁ E4.0 E-Ring x 0.S. (RZ-RG) Type A 3 pes. _ff__f_,,,;: ’ j

(99) Engine

""a.‘-

left and right side.

SYMBOL GUIDE Apply procedure to both E Apply thread lock.

Repeat the process as

many times as specified.

Not included.

20



FLYWHEEL INSTALLATION TYPE (B)| [5]

110) Throttle Arm Standoff

M3x10 Cap Screw

(S

%09 Clutch Bell Guide

M7x11 Shim (Thick) M5x10 Washer

© @ _________________________

o9 M5x10 Bearing

(1371)

(07 Clutch Bell |

‘Use this step if your -
‘engine uses this

.............. (1) e
M3x8 Cap Screw
1 (1) M2x12 Screw
( b (1 |
5 M5x20 Shim M5x10
| M2 Nut Washer
© e (1)
i _fn L\r:m Tapered Collet M3x8 Cap
@ Q Screw
| M7x11 Shim (Thin) Y& ... (1) <§)

the engine used.
'E@E —_ M5x10 ] M?xtggﬁ?um M?x(EL i%hmm
OPS - _1/_;#"”" ipc. | f1pc J
Nova Rossi 3 pcs. ‘ o == - _
Picco ] _f//fﬂ  2pcs 1 pe
0.S. (RZ-RG) Type E'}E pCs. I 1 pc. : — |

ste for Picco
engines

M3x10
Cap Screw

of crankshatft.

‘ M2

N i Screw,
_5_5\ B

Mount (B)
One elongated mark

' Clutch Shoe \ *Two elongated marks

1} \

N
® The number and type of shims used will vary, depending on

PX] ENGINE INSTALLATION

M4x6 F/H Screw

L

" » Insert a piece of
. paper to set the
‘ proper gear backlash.

M4x6 F/H Screw

Install the (1) Engine Mount Plates on the chassis using
four M4x6 I‘-'fH Screws. Attach the engine to the engine
mount plates using four M4x10 Flanged Cap Screws.
Tighten these screws after the gear backlash is set.

( ~ Note the direction of h
(1) Engine Mount
Plates.

J O.S. (RZ-RG) Type A

Picco
0 09

ém Front

0.S. (RZ-RG) Type B |
Nova Rossi
OPS

0 9

Beveled edge
towards rear.

Rounded edge
towards rear.

M4x10 Flanged
Cap Screw

SYMBOL GUIDE

Not included.

21




PX] AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY

Assemble the air cleaner and secure the
M3x10 F/H S/T Screw assembly using a M3x10 F/H S/T Screw.

Attach the air cleaner
assembly using the
117) Adapter Pipe.

[ - — i — s i

'@ Rainy weather operation.

» |nstall the (15 Air Cleaner

i C -
Cover using a M3x10 F/H Adapter Pipe

SIT Screw and the (1) Air

Cleaner Collar. /@Q
-q@ Air Cleaner
Collar

» Soak the (19 Air Filter
in oil before assembly:.

M3x10 F/H /%
.

116} Air Cleaner
Cover

S/T Screw

@_ﬂf Air Cleaner
Top

@ Air Cleaner
112) Air Cleaner
Base

Install the header and pipe assemblies as
shown below. Use nylon tie straps to secure
the coupler to the header and tuned pipe.

Tuned Pipe Mount &

&

R -.'l\. ."__:._ h_
— =

Attach a pipe mount to the chassis and
———————————————————————————— S pipe to keep the pipe from moving.

SYMBOL GUIDE Not included.

22




EX] INSTALL FUEL TANK |

M3x10 S/T Screw

Step 1

Attach the (19 Fuel Tank Mounts

to the chassis using four M3x10
F/H S/T Screws. Note the
direction of the fuel tank mounts.

———

Step 2

Attach the (18 Fuel Tank to the

(19 Fuel Tank Mounts using
two M3x10 S/T Screws.

M3x10 F/H
S/T Screws

Step 3

Cut a 75mm piece of
G20 Fuel Tubing for
the fuel line.

Step 4

[Cut a 75mm piece of |
(20) Fuel Tubing for
the pressure line.

LE RADIO BOX

kP AssEMB

M2x8 S/T Screw

Step 2

Step 3

Install the switch harness and (29 Switch Boot
using the screws included with the switch harness.

Attach the radio box top assembly to the
423 Radio Box Bottom using six M2x8
S/T Screws.

Step 1

M2x20 Screw

M2x20 Screw.

Attach the (22 Radio Box Hatch
to the (i) Radio Box Top using a

@ Radio Box Hatch

M2x8 S/T
~SCrews

@ Radio Box
Bottom

SYMBOL GUIDE

Not included.

O8N Assemble in this order.




k] INSTALL RECEIVER

M3x10 F/H S/T Screw

Receiver

Battery Pack P4

-
Install the receiver and battery pack in the radio box. Route the

antenna through the radio box and antenna tube. Secure the
hatch using a 26 Body Pin. Attach the radio box to the chassis

using two M3x10 F/H S/T Screws.

F’/@@ Antenna Tube Il

M3x10 F/H /Ej

S/T Screw

kY INSTALL SERVOS

Step 2

Step 1

Install the servos in the servo tray using eight M3x15
S/T Screws and four (29 Servo Mount Blocks.

M3x15 S/T Screw

Attach the (29 Radio Plate Standoffs to the
_____________ (8) servo tray using four M3x10 S/T Screws. M3x10 S/T

> Pay attention to

the types of
screws used.

Step 3

=
Gl
o
pr—y
N
(2]
3
X
)y
[ il
(D
(D
-
—
(=]
W
(D
q
=
o

Screws

M3x10 S/T

¥~ M3x15 S/T

Screws P Screws

RS
|~! .H.N_Fﬁ‘h.hm& e

127) Servo Tray N el

2 / 129) Radio
A Step 4 W Plate
e e
Standoffs

.
e B
o =R
| S .r‘.\'_:-. —-;__._j =117 |
1 | gt
|,
B i S
S
ot
-
- - .
T el
_.-
-

s IS;’WE Mount |, p;ss the servo M3x10 F/H
OCks leads through S/T Screws

Attach the servo tray assembly to the chassis using
four M3x10 F/H S/T Screws. Attach the servo tray
to the radio box using two M3x10 S/T Screws.

the radio box.
e o

Connect the leads
to the recelver.

SYMBOL GUIDE E Important information.

< Assemble in this order.

Not included.

24




kL] INSTALL STEERING LINKAGE

M3x12 F/H Screw

430 M3x40 Threaded Rod......(1)

|

Trim a round servo horn
(included with the radio system)
to match the diagram above.
Drill a 3mm hole, 20mm from
the center of the arm. Secure
the arm parallel to the steering
bellcrank.

Step 3

Step 2

Screw the (:2) M5.8 Ball Ends (L) onto
the 430 M3x40 Threaded Rod . Snap the
(54) M5.8 Balls into the ball ends.

Attach the steering rod assembly to the steering bellcrank
using a M3x12 F/H Screw and a M3 Flanged Nut. With the
radio system switched on, adjust the rod so the steering
bellcrank is parallel to the servo horn. Secure the rod to the
servo horn using a M3x12 F/H Screw and a M3 Flanged Nut.

kI ASSEMBLE THROTTLE LINKAGE

(134 Adjuster Knob

Ol

Slide a (32) Spring and (33 M2 Stopper over the

threaded end of (139 M2x1 45 Adjuster Rod.

Screw either (38 or (39 Throttle End onto the rod.
Temporarily secure the (33 M2 stopper using a
M3x3 Set Screw and 1.5mm hex wrench. Cut off
the excess 98mm as shown on the diagram.

@ M2 Stopper

Adjuster
Knob

M3x3 Set
Screw

(138.0

¢ Throttle End
\ Use with O.S. and Nova

Rossi engines.

G3g— Use with Picco engines

i
= Fc:-r OPS engines: Use the
hardware included with the
engine. Do not use (131, (38)
and (39
A

# Prepare the brake rod by attaching the (39 Adjuster

Knob 20mm from the threaded end of (3) M2x145
Adjuster Rod. Use a M3x3 Set Screw and a 1.5mm
hex wrench to secure the knob. Cut off the 87mm
excess brake rod as shown on the diagram.

(3 M2x145 Adjuster Rod.....(4)

[i.' I:-I.I! I..'.I: I..I I: I..! I| i' I: i.l' I. I.I! I. I I: l.l! I: i.lf I| i.l! I. [

SYMBOL GUIDE

W-{ﬂ Remove shaded portion.

E Install temporarily.

Not included.
Drill hole to the specified

diameter.

Repeat this process as
many times as specified.

ONgN Assemble in this order.

25




PREPARE SERVO HORN

M2x8 S/T Screw

M2x6 Cap Screw

| G (1)

M2.6 Nylon Nut

[

=
oy
o
>
i
o
O
&
v
w
o
q
®
=

Attach the 74 and (35) Rod Pivots to the

136) Servo Horn Extender using a M2.6x16
Cap Screw and a M2.6 Nylon Nut. Attach
the (27) Rod Pivot to the servo horn using a

M2x6 Cap Screw.

79 Rod Pivot (C)

M2x8 S/T Screw

Servo Horn

@ Servo Horn Extender

M2x6 Cap Screw

137 Rod Pivot (B)

Attach the (35) Servo Horn Extender
to the servo horn using two M2x8
S/T Screws in the location shown.

M2.6 Nylon
Nut

> Note the direction of

4 ) E
(74 and (35 Rod Pivots. !

i79 Rod Pivot (C) |
gg 9 (C) |
EE|( )

135 Rod Pivot (A)J

g 135 Rod Pivot (A)
M2.6x16 Cap Screw

LN INSTALL THROTTLE LINKAGE

[ ™
g‘ Step 1

433 2mm Stopper

Step 2

Thread the brake rods into the rod
pivots until they are fully seated.

© @ ................. (3)

Slide the throttle rod into its proper rod pivot
and temporarily attach a (33 2mm Stopper with
a M3x3 Set Screw and a 1.5mm hex wrench.

" Note the direction of the

Step 3

Slide the brake rods through the
brake levers and attach the horn
parallel to the servo.

III-.

Parallel ,

L

Step 4

M3x3 Set
Screw

133 2mm

Slide the (40 Nylon Tapered Collars onto the brake
rods. Cut 5mm of fuel tubing and slide it over the brake
rods. Slide the (33 2mm Stopper over the brake rods
and secure them with a M3x3 Set Screw.

1o 40 Nylon Tapered Collar.
3 )

M3x3 Set
_ _Screw

e< 1~ »Cut the 20 Fuel Tube

to a length of 5mm.

SYMBOL GUIDE

Part must move freely
)l without binding.

Not included.

ONgN Assemble in this order.

26




kL] ADJUST THROTTLE AND BRAKE LINKAGES

High Throttle

E

140l Nylon Tapered |

Use the brake adjusters to assure free
movement of brakes at neutral throttle.

Low Throttle
— I
| | |
f'km ' i
o i | q?
Tmm _\
.II;..
-
11@ Nylon > Adjust throttle
Tapered stop so carburetor
Collar cannot close to

less than Tmm.

E1i] ASSEMBLE SHOCKS

Collar .
® Brake Adjuster Knobs
® Upper Knob - rear brake
® Lower Knob - front brake
Step 1

M2.6 Nylon Nut
|

M2.6 Washer

447 Collar (White)

a ©

]

‘ Assemble as shown.

" M2.6 Nylon Nut
445 Piston N -

RV
M2.6 Washer —52)

Qﬁ- Front Shock

Shaft (short)
IM,_ 2
O (143 Rear Shock
141} Front Shock (short body) Shaft (long)

@ Rear Shock (long body)

@i} 3mm O-Ring

(Orange) e & 147) Collar (White)

Qf” .
-Hf"

i) ..',.-r'ﬂ:l _|

(149 C-Ring =

' 5

148) Collar (Black)

-H-\'H.

[ b 1 /G249 k
e ® OB
) N ﬂ 3-'-'.j='_,—\
Front Shocks /" 4150 M6.8 Ball ) 146 '
.................... (4) End (S) \ 0’“\_5____@
| PRt O .
Rear Shocks Step 2 (149
Step 3 | Install the O-Rings and collars as
Lightly oil the O-Rings and slide the shaft assembly into the shock shown and secure with the (49 C-Ring. |
bodies. Screw the (50 M6.8 Ball End (S) onto each of the shafts. \

SYMBOL GUIDE

2 Repeat this process as
)Ml many times as specified.

OMgR Assemble in this order.




[7]

I3 FILL SHOCKS

(j‘ﬁ;: Rubber Shock Cap.
> Fill completely B
[ o i | N
o o  Shock Top, b 7
\_._if \.:——J > Fully seat the é A » Check to see if
; » Move piston gently up 1) Rubber Shock Cap. i piston moves
‘| and down to remove | — ||l \/\ smoothly up
I \/ airbubbles. {:&J and down.
> Pull the piston VB @B -
down while filling. 3 P
[¥] COMPLETE SHOCK ASSEMBLY
Step 1

(s7) M6.8 Ball (Black)

Step 3

Slide the (5159 Shock Spring
onto the shock body.

Step 4

to the M6.8 Ball End (S).

Slide the (58 Spring Retainer on so
that it secures the (53 Shock Boot

Step 5

M6.8 Ball End (S).

Snap the () M6.8 Ball (Black) into the |

| »Remove 7mm from

Slide the (53 Shock Boot over the shaft. It should stretch
from the shock end up onto the shock body as shown.

Step 2

Slide the (59 Spring Adjuster onto the shock body.
Screw a M3x12 S/T Screw into the spring adjuster.

the (53 Shock Boot
for use on front shocks.

Spring (short)

(se) Rear Shock
Spring (long)

k_//% Eﬁk . Front Shocks
M3x12 S e
Screw

Rear Shocks

¢
157 M6.8 Ball (Black)

154 Spring Adjuster

SYMBOL GUIDE

Repeat this process as
many times as specified.

ON Assemble in this order.

- | .
/7//’//4 Remove shaded portion. Not included.

28




Step 1

FE] INSTALL SHOCKS

Slide the (59 Shock Bushing over the M3x20 Cap
Screw. Slide the upper end of a shock over the shock

M3x5 Set Screw (Silver) bushing. Secure the shock using a M3 Nylon Nut.
D ... @ P——
M3 Nylon Nut

H

(33) M3x27 Shaft

M3x5 Set
[ .(4) Screw

(Silver)
Step 2 G
Slide the («8) M3x27 Shaft F AW S S M3 Nylon (/Y4
through the arm and shock. @ =2 Rad )\

. | S Nut 8

Secure the shaft using a T Sl
M3x5 Set Screw and a Y
1.5mm hex wrench. N %

148) M3x27 Shaft Use the inside hole for the

the Rear Shock.

R

LYY INSTALL TIRES

Fit the tires to the wheels and
use thin CA to attach the tires.

161 Tire

»> Apply the CA in order according
» Slide tire around on to the diagram below.
the wheel until the edge of
the tire is fully seated in

the wheel's lip.

> Use foam liners inside the

tire to Increase traction.
160 Wheel’

SYMBOL GUIDE Repeat this process as Apply procedure to both PP d Apply thin CA,

ONgN Assemble in this order.
many times as specified. Py |eft and right side. iCA D

29




Step 1

Slide the (3) M2.6x16 Shaft through the wheel shaft.
Place a (3 O-Ring on the (52 Drive Washer and place

X INSTALL WHEELS

_ them on the wheel shaft.
ie5) Wheel Stopper Screw _ - N
2 e .
- »Use the (&9 M8x12x.2 Shims |
w to reduce the play between the |
.................... (4) drive washer and the bearing.
8 & |
%) M8x16x1.5 Washer P A @— (69 M8x12x.2 Shim|
(Aluminum) @ Drive Washer )/ :
I«Jﬁiﬁ'_r‘ {Jf{;::x:; '\\} — ) ’jl
) S
---------------- (4) -5:‘T|J!_ﬁf?ili-:ﬁ 'I H'__\ :f_{*'#
t63) O-Ring (Large) e \/N/el~
- e A
(9 M8x16x1.5 Washer % : e
H'"x :e::i_:i-'lk mz}"“-.ﬁ% d
............... (4) (3) M2.6x16 Shaft
166) M8x12x.2 Shim
® Rear
(3) M2.6x16 Shaft
ies) Wheel Stopper Screw
Step 2 " Vs
(3) M2.6x16 Shaft Place the wheel over the wheel shaft and key it onto the (9 M8x16x1.5 Washer
______________ (4) drive washer. Install a (9 M8x16x1.5 Washer and _
- G (s Wheel Stopper Screw
secure the assembly using a (s5) Wheel Stopper Screw. e

INSTALL SIDE GUARDS

Attach the (s7)/(s8) Lower Dirt Guards
using the six M3x10 S/T Screws.

M3x10 S/T Screw

i67) Lower Dirt Guard

> Trim away the shaded portions

to clear the tuned pipe. y!

M3x10 S/T Screw

oM Assemble in this order.

SYMBOL GUIDE

Apply procedure to both  [777] Remove shaded portion.
left and right side. ;-.a" %

30




urm |
= O 7
I
0 D=
o n =22
o = w— ot
5 = o s 20 E
o8 29 > SEES o
G = L g O O =D
c O O O o == @ _
> @ . " o cmc |
0= 38§ S(®) g
A n..u..__n..m M=/ = 3=

=
>
= O
el
—_— =
T o
o Q
P

o 2
- T
O o
L o
g =
5 o
O=

oo
Qo
;
O
o
o
@
b
£ £
nu“., \.\ X
g®) O
2 5
o EL:
i ﬁ%w%%m%ﬁ .m..m“w. Sl —
L = W,ﬂ |
VAN
=z
=
(ol
-
e
O
o
® :

D

=

D

) o

¢ J o z

. J = 5 m

A T e =

> 7 > |
o < 20

a ; ol g, > 25
O S €% O| =< L =8
1 s 5 5 1 85 O £
5 _ﬂ1 S0 3 m B

< — — p—
0 - Ehmm < ES 2% - > < Lu
— [Fi ] r— o . .

< = = S 25 < m ) s

& P = o= = = - O
LLI — | >0 O & dp) S < c

A o T > = P = ]

= 89 > @ 2| | &S . O
a B Q.| o5 Q 0 — 2 = > 2

= 0 < 2 o o

c 3 0. m =

i S £ ® S >
< = o - N

31




< EXPLODED VIEW (1) >
@® Gear Differential

Front / Rear

A4IF-022

— N R R S O e T e e ———————— — —
. S . . . . . . . e . e T S S S N I S S S . . . - - ——
— - o . O - S —
-_ - - .



Key # Description

COoOoOO A~ =

&
12
16

e
OO~ Wwh —

11
13
14
15
16

141
143
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
157
158
159

142
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
156
157
158
159

Differential Gear Set
Differential Housing
Large Differential Gear
M2.6x14 Shaft (Black)
M8x16 Bearing

M6 O-Ring (Orange)
Frt/Rear Differential Joint
Differential Gear Shaft
Small Differential Gear
M4x10 Shim

Large Bevel Gear
Differential Case Gasket

Center Differential Set
Differential Housing
Large Differential Gear
M2.6x16 Shaft

M8x16 Bearing

M6 O-Ring (Orange)
Center Differential Joint
Differential Gear Shaft
Small Differential Gear
M4x10 Shim

Center Diff Gear Mount
Spur Gear

Center Differential Joint (L)

Differential Case Gasket
Turbo Shock (M)

Front Shock Body (Short)

Front Shock Shaft (Short)

Piston (White)
3mm O-Ring
Collar (White)
Collar (Black)
C-Ring

M6.8 Ball Ends (S)
Rubber Shock Cap
Shock Top

Shock Boot

Spring Adjuster

Front Shock Spring (Short)

M6.8 Ball (Black)
Spring Retainer
Shock Bushing

Turbo Shock (L)

Rear Shock Body (Long)
Rear Shock Shaft (Long)
Piston (White)

3mm O-Ring

Collar (White)

Collar (Black)

C-Ring

M6.8 Ball Ends (S)
Rubber Shock Cap
Shock Top

Shock Boot

Spring Adjuster

Rear Shock Spring (Long)

M6.8 Ball (Black)
Spring Retainer
Shock Bushing

Contents Stock #
1,12,16 x 1pc 2,4,5,6,8,9 x2pcs 10,11 X 4PCS...covieerririiiiiiieenneenereene. KYOC3290
(Included in bag # IF-030)

B oo S Y I S o S S T s KYOC3278
(Included in bag # |F-030)

D Q2 o Lot PP PPRUPTR KYOC2218
B3 TUBER,.. comomesmmmmssmrnssemgmesmmrssn s marsest n SR G R A AT KYOC3309

(Included in bag # IF-030)

(Included in bag # IF-030)

BT 8 RIS s cnmssnosssiemsmsoions oo ion s b oen 8om A B3 R AR KA KYOC3279
(Included in bag # BS-037 Key #10)

(Included in bag # |[F-030)

(Included in bag # IF-030)

1,7,13,14,15,16 x 1pc 2,3,5,6,9 x 2pcs 10,11 X 4pCS....coeveniiiiriinnnnnnn. KYOC2814
(Included in bag # IF-031)
R PO s o 3 A A A A B R BT S5 KYOC3278
(Included in bag # IF-031)
I G o o< OO OT PP KYOC2218
o T e e KYOC3309

(Included in bag # IF-031)
(Included in bag # IF-031)

10,01 X AP CS et e KYOC3279
(Included in bag # BS-037 Key #10)

BB R T s i o T A o S R S KYOC4551
T TR o vwmmonasmnnimmnsrn e s 4 0 9 3 A S A A SR A S KYOC4562
T 3 TIIE om0 RN 5 A8 8 S AR A K S N KYOC2813

(Included in bag # IF-031)

141,143,145,147,148,149,150,151,152,153,154,156,157,158 x 2pcs ...KYOC6276
146,159 x 4pcs

(Included in bag # BSW-72)

VAB WO . ..ot isas e R i I TS S R B A KYOC5772
FAD TP s i S e v A Y A S e N A DS KYOC6150
(Included in bag # BSW-72)

(Included in bag # BSW-72)

(Included in bag # BSW-72)

(Included in bag # BSW-72)

150,154,157, 158,159 X ADBS L vussussnsssmmimmmmonm sy s sms s s KYOC4842
T X TOPIBS oo v ssnsmnasenes sapesmssssrs seusmmmmenenses s earasnsrassaasnahress syssesarmsssssssrrszss KYOC3307
182 B RD0E . vommemitisrsmmmenanssasysssasmnan it sssntios s AR o ST KYOC5661
O RS o T T e T R i S R T KYOC5689
(Included in bag # BSW-31, Key #150)

A BD U P PIOB . vuismsnamiswnsichms s s on a5 KN O A A A M AR A MR TR KYOC5850

(Included in bag # BSW-31, Key #150)
(Included in bag # BSW-31, Key #150)
(Included in bag # BSW-31, Key #150)

142,144,145,147,148,149,150,151,152,153,154,156,157,158 x 2pcs ...KYOC6277

146,159 x 4pcs

(Included in bag # BSW-73)

B 0 DI oot O RS A N B R AR R PR DDA KYOC5773
145 X 2pCS..vvneeeneennnnnn. PSPPSR KYOC6150

(Included in bag # BSW-73)
(Included in bag # BSW-73)
(Included in bag # BSW-73)
(Included in bag # BSW-73)

180,154 18T, 188,189 R ADCS........ocooncnsunimsamiria il s g KYQO(C4842
VBT 3 TS s v s e T s S R I R N A R % KYOC3307
VB2 W RIDOE cocunnnins v ons i s s s s s s e A AT NSRS KYOC5661
00 ERIIIE IR cmmvcosonson s M KR4 S S A S DR S TSN BRI KYOC5689
(Included in bag # BSW-31, Key #150)

LB R R DB S oo s R S B T s KYOC5120

(Included in bag # BSW-31, Key #150)
(Included in bag # BSW-31, Key #150)
(Included in bag # BSW-31, Key #150)

33

Mfg. #
IF-030
BS-036
BS-016
BSW-63

BS-037

IF-031
BS-036
BS-016
BSW-63
BS-037
F-026

F-022
F-038

BSW-72

BSW-74
BSW-84

BSW-31
BSW-32
BSW-85
BSW-78

BSW-65

BSW-73

BSW-75
BSW-84

BSW-31
BSW-32
BSW-85
BSW-78

BSW-76



< EXPLODED VIEW (2) >

‘f==ﬁ7
({31707
{26 EP-22
-
< >—(2-
= H IF-017
~.F
S BS-079
IF-028 ——(86)

-=ﬁ
rs{k“-.ﬂ B
" ]
! o,
. ;
_'_,fj ‘E‘ﬂ?‘-"-
o i 330 &
- T
-

IF-019 .
IF-035 | =

2D IF-016

128 IF-017

-
-
=

i@f“IF-D
215
g

M t' J_)

[ : I:;‘.ég#l

P Differential‘“l 823
gﬁj}IF-DUE -

008~ ... BS-053 (68)BS-020

54)(R) T IF-005

SN LR SN 85 (L)—_169) IF-007

3971382 > & ;

o 159872 @ e T

‘”', "ﬁf!e L5 L‘-ﬁ’ -
[ (431F-008 ‘-"/" > ~
44)1383 = Q7
Front Shock ,7 % ,-\E

TOIF-001 BT 89 IF-007

S QK@F-GDB i 71)IF-008
391382

Parts identified only by key numbers are not sold individually!

160) BSW-80W

34



025 @3

>
. °% (§7)IF-010 ) __
rmIF 02778 ; 5 0 BSW.73

@@TF-nza
84 A

Rear Shock BSW-73

48)IF-008

-
LA ¥)
=1
L5 )
e
(© -
ol "' -~
- .‘ _,_:’
2

(™3 (4 e

g @7Bs0d %@ 48)IF-008

2 Bk %3
L?}_;E&;;\:\ 8 ,% B0t @(H}—'— IF-024

NSNS ) @B(L)-
# N | P
ANSTN & 5)BS-016
38 . (39)1382 | @/@ BS-053 _omeny

IF-032 SR 018 %3250

A 13)IF-008 ' @
t%@waz %153 /

ﬂ@-(ﬂ)j F-011
D)~ qw190

- IF-023

108 BSW-58

| 1,
J BS0% ‘4413:3
f’iﬁ%

INFERNO MP-5

35




ORDERING PARTS

You can easily purchase replacement parts for your kit. All of the parts identified by key numbers are usually not available individually,
but are offered in convenient parts packs. To determine which parts pack you need, find the key number for the part within the manual,
then consult the guide below. When referring to the part you need, always use the stock number and the mfg. number. For instance, if
you need a key * 12, ask for stock # KYOC3337, pack # [F-020.

Key # Description

~N O O W

11
12
A3
14
15
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
e
45
46
47
48
49
50
o1
52
53
54
95
56
af
58

Large Differential Gear
M2.6x16 Shaft

M8x16 Bearing

M6 O-Ring (Orange)
Center Diff Joint (S)
Front/Rear Diff Joint
Small Differential Gear
M4x10 Shim

Large Bevel Gear
Center Diff Mount

Spur Gear |

Center Diff Joint (L)
Bulkhead (A)

Bulkhead (B)

Small Bevel Gear
Upper Rear Suspn Block
Lower Rear Suspn Block
M13x16 Shim (Thick)
M13x16 Shim (Thin)
Drive Joint

Lower Rear Suspn Plate
Upper Rear Suspn Plate
Torque Rod Mount
Rear Shock Tower

Rear Body Mount

Left Wing Stay

Right Wing Stay

Wing Joint

Upper Wing Stay

Right Rear Hub

Left Rear Hub

Rear Wheel Shaft
Lower Rear Suspn Arm
M3x44 Shaft (Black)
E3.0 E-Ring (Silver)
Upper Rear Suspn Arm
M5x30 Set Screw

Rear Suspension Arm End

M4x63 Shaft

E4.0 E-Ring (Black)
M3x54 Shaft (Black)
Upper Arm Spacer
Rear Swing Shaft
M3x27 Shaft

M3 Stopper

Sway Bar

M5.8 Ball End (S)
M5.8 Ball End (L)
Stabilizer Ball

M5.8 Ball

Chassis

Torque Rod Ball
M4x60 Threaded Rod
M6.8 Ball End (L)

Contents Stock #
s 5 e KYOC3278
L [ O . o T T T KYOC6326
o 2O R R S R R e e s A KYOC2218
B3 TOPES v s i e e e s i e s sk E s KYOC3309
T 1B PO s s i e s i e KYOC2822
o T s KYOC3303
T 1T R 2D08 ciisvnsumsaisn s i s i KYOC3279
(Included in bag # BS-037, Key #10)

12 XTI PC G simmnnnivinaen i s s i s s s S e s KYOC3337
G T L Ty KYOC4551
j 1 B 26 1o It rrmm e T oy KYOC4562
(Included in bag # IF-038, Key #7)

R = o KYOC2624
(Included in bag # IF-002, Key #17)

e o T T KYOC3338
20270, 0 1,02 5 NP0 ccovviivsiimvssonss e s s SR e KYOC6040
(Included in bag # IF-015, Key #20)

22,23, 160 YXoAPBE < civunins vivavvnimon i s S e s S v e KYOQC5573
(Included in bag # BS-053, Key #22)

2AN QD0 ccvisansmmmvsiimss s R S S e KYOC4307
23 20,00 X TPl ciniannmniismsmmasmaiia sy i s e s KYOC6039
(Included in bag # IF-014, Key #25)

27.29.30.31 % 1P 32,33 X 2DO8 iivvccvausiiiiviimnisniss s s i KYOC6360
G o KYOC5712
(Included in bag # IF-025, Key #27)

(Included in bag # IF-025, Key #27)

(Included in bag # IF-025, Key #27)

(Included in bag # IF-025, Key #27)

(Included in bag # IF-025, Key #27)

I B I I v st s o s A S A T T R s B VA A T KYOC3713
(Included in bag # IF-024, Key #34)

OO T 22 DN oo B B B S B R s KYOC6331
< T G G o R S s T G e KYOC6037
38.48, 71,75 X 2DCS AF A8 XAPCS cisivivinsisvinssiviivsisainnssomosisisinisss o KYOC5650
DX TOPICE i wwismamioowsm s AR AR O VA T S SRR KY0OC9882
A0,51.,42,46, 72,73, T8 5 2P08 wivinsuussmmsvisim e s ntssaissmiiindivisiis KYOC6038

(Included in bag # IF-013, Key #40)
(Included in bag # IF-013, Key #40)
(Included in bag # IF-008, Key #38)
B 2K TRIDIEIE s svmnessmivmsn s s w3 s B S PP S A S TR S SRS KYOC9883
(Included in bag # IF-008, Key #38)
(Included in bag # IF-013, Key #40)

BT 00 EUIID s 9 A S A A S KYOC6107
(Included in bag # IF-008, Key #38)
O 0TI - oo oo oS s W A S S S A R E KYOC6000
S0 X 1PC 51,52,53,54 X 2PCS ...oeniiiiiieieeiiee ettt s v e e e KYOC5946
(Included in bag # IF-032, Key #50)
92,130 x 1pc 52,54,93,94,96 x 2pcs 58,59 X 4PCS....uecvriviviiiriiiirnnninnns KYOC2813

(Included in bag # IF-032, Key #50)
(Included in bag # IF-019, Key #52)
DEEN R TR s commsemeen B e i S e A S Sl KYOC4525
96,57,59 X TPC 58 X 2PCS 1ruirniiiiiiiiiiieee it ete e e e e ere e s e s e enneans KYOC5725
(Included in bag # IF-034, Key #56)
(Included in bag # IF-019, Key #52)

36

Mfg. #

BS-036
BS-033
BS-016
BSW-63
IF-038
BS-039
BS-037

F-020
F-026
F-022

IF-002

IF-021
IF-015

BS-053

FM-185
IF-014

IF-025
IF-003

IF-024
BS-017
IF-012
IF-008

1382
IF-013

1383

BS-045

KC-18
IF-032

IF-019

IF-004
IF-034



Key # Description

59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
6/
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
/8
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
g1
g2
Y3
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118

M6.8 Ball

Lower Front Suspn Plate
Lower Front Suspn Block
Upper Front Suspn Block
Front Shock Tower
Front Hub (R)

Front Hub (L)

Knuckle Arm (R)
Knuckle Arm (L)
Universal Swing Shaft
Knuckle Arm Bushing
Front Suspension Arm
M3x38 Shatft

Front Upper Arm
Mbx25 Set Screw
Front Suspn Arm End
M3x34 Shaft (Black)
Front Bumper

Center Diff Mount
Brake Pads

Brake Disk

Brake Liner

M4.0 O-Ring (Black)
Short Center Swing Shaft
Long Center Swing Shatt
Rear Brake Cam
Front Brake Cam
Brake Lever

Brake Support

Servo Saver

Servo saver |dler Arm
Steering Post

Mo6x10 Metal Bushing
Steering Plate
Steering Collar
Steering Pin

Front Support

M4x40 Threaded Rod
Tapered Collar
Engine Mount (A)
Engine Mount (B)
Tapered Collet
Flywheel

Pilot Shaft

Clutch Shoe

Clutch Spring

M5x20 Shim

M5x10 Bearing

13T Clutch Bell

Pilot Nut

Clutch Bell Guide
Throttle Arm Standoff
Engine Mount Plates
Air Cleaner Base

Air Cleaner

Air Cleaner Top

Air Cleaner Cover

Air Cleaner Collar
Adapter Pipe

Fuel Tank

Contents Stock #

(Included in bag # IF-019, Key #52

(Included in bag # |IF-014, Key #25

(Included in bag # IF-015, Key #20

(Included in bag # |IF-015, Key #20

(Included in bag # |IF-003, Key #28

BBD T T s i S i e e S e A e s KYOC3712

(Included in bag # IF-005, Key #64)

LT S o T KYQOC4400

(Included in bag # IF-006, Key #66)

1 I 2 o Lo USRS KYOC6288

o1 I ¥ o Lot ER KYOC4410

(Included in bag # IF-012, Key #37)

(Included in bag # IF-008, Key #38)

(Included in bag # IF-013, Key #40)

( )

( )
)

T T e e e e

ncluded in bag # [F-013, Key #40
ncluded in bag # IF-013, Key #40
(Included in bag # IF-008, Key #38

¥ U KYOC2639
T BN vt A A S S S R B KYOC2813
84.85 x1pc 79,86 % 2068 T8.B0 X APCS .o sanmsinssenmin s sisssusss KYOCZ2614

(Included in bag # IF-028, Key #78)

(Included in bag # [F-028, Key #78)

B QP08 cvvnmmmn s s s s e R I e R KYOC4709
B2.B3 S VPC i v e e s s e e S e KYOC2815
(Included in bag # IF-033, Key #82
(Included in bag # IF-028, Key #78
(Included in bag # IF-028, Key #78
(Included in bag # |IF-028, Key #78
B 7,00 X T D oo e KYOC4855
88,89 X 1PC 90,071 X 2 DS oo iriiieieiiii ittt et et e r ittt e enenens KYOC5635
(Included in bag # |IF-018, Key #88
(Included in bag # IF-018, Key #88
(Included in bag # IF-018, Key #88
(Included in bag # IF-019, Key #52
e I T T g o = KYOC5977
(Included in bag # IF-035, Key #93)

(Included in bag # IF-010, Key #87)

AIncluded in bag # |F-019, Key #52)

e it M Mmoo

Tt ™ Smea™ Tu e

A O N0 o o= PR POR KYQC9841
98,99 X TPC 11T X 2PCS o oiiiiiiiiiiieeei e e e enns KYOC3458
(Included in bag # BS-025, Key #98)

180T % VP csmsmsmmmonesssmsimias s T KYOC3545
(Included in bag # IF-023, Key #101)

FOR N D00 im0 3 0 S A S R S KYQOC4725
10410558 10 1O 5 S0 s s smsi iy i i oA Vo T SRS R e KYOC2390
TOA K ADOS . ccusvimimmm s i e T S e e e S KYOC3050
(Included in bag # KC-045, Key #103)

TOB R EPES sy s i i s e s s R S s KYOC2197
VBT T s v s s S A S R SRR s KYOC4205
TOBN TH0 v e R s s e KYOC3532
TOR B0 v i R R TR S T, KYOC2970
TR 1B s s s i S S e st s KYOC2780
(Included in bag # BS-025, Key #98)

112,113,114, 115,116,117 X 1PC..eiieeei e, KYOC2033

(Included in bag # 92304, Key #112)
(Included in bag # 92304, Key #112)
(Included in bag # 92304, Key #112)
(Included in bag # 92304, Key #112)
0,2 oo KYOC2031
L - T 2 0 G I o TP KYOC4012

Mfg. #

IF-005
IF-006

BS-020
IF-007

IF-001
IF-009
IF-028

BS-074
IF-033

IF-010
IF-018

IF-035

W-0141
BS-025

IF-023

FM-073
KC-045
92405

1901
BSW-68
BSW-58
BSW-59
IF-036

92304

1789
BS-065



Key #
119

120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131

132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
160
161

162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171

172
173
174
175

Description
Fuel Tank Mount

Fuel Tubing

Radio Box Top

Radio Box Hatch
Radio Box Bottom
Switch Boot

Antenna Tube

Body Pin (S)

Servo Tray

Servo Mounts

Radio Posts

M3x40 Threaded Rod
M2x145 Adjuster Rod
Spring

M2 Stopper

Adjuster Knob

Rod Pivot (A)

Servo Horn Extender
Rod Pivot (B)

O.S. Throttle End
Picco Throttle End
Nylon Tapered Collar
Wheel

Tire

Drive Washer

O-Ring (Large)

Contents Stock #
132,135,136,137,138,139,174 x 1pc 119,134,140,173 x 2pcs ........... KYOC4498
131 x 3pcs 133 x 4pcs

(Included in bag # BS-065, Key #118)

121,122,123 X 1PC 128,129 X 4APCS .oveniiiiiieeeee e KYOC5371
(Included in bag # IF-117, Key #121)

(Included in bag # IF-117, Key #121)

T2 X BPCS . e KYOC6118
120 X BPCS e KYOC2058
d 20 X P S i, KYOC2520
127 X AP e e KYOC4937

(Included in bag # IF-117, Key #121)
(Included in bag # IF-117, Key #121)
(Included in bag # IF-019, Key #52)
(Included in bag # IF-027, Key #119
(Included in bag # IF-027, Key #119
(Included in bag # |IF-027, Key #119
(Included in bag # IF-027, Key #119
(
(
(
(

Included in bag # I[F-027, Key #119
Included in bag # IF-027, Key #119
Included in bag # IF-027, Key #119
Included in bag # IF-027, Key #119
(Included in bag # IF-027, Key #119
(Included in bag # IF-027, Key #119
g G o KYOC6524
1 o . KYOC9788
(Included in bag # BS-033, Key #3)

(Included in bag # BS-033, Key #3)

Tt ! ™ e Mt T it Mvn® g™ e

MBX16x1.5 Washer (AlUMN) 164,165 X BPCS .. vuuuueiiieieieiee et e e e e e e e e e et eaeaeeeeeees KYOC6327

Wheel Stopper Screw
M8x12x.2 Shim
Lower Dirt Guard (L)
Lower Dirt Guard (R)
Body

Wing

Plastic Wings Washer
Body Pin (L)

Brake Cam Bushings
Rod Pivot (C)

Decal

(Included in bag # BS-055, Key #164)
(Included in bag # BS-053, Key #22)

167,168 X AP i KYOC5743
(Included in bag # IF-011, Key #167)

T8 X APC i e R KYOC2472
TEINRTDELT L% SRR o s et s s s i R S S D e e KYOC4687
(Included in bag # BSW-71W, Key #170) :
VT2 5 VDBIOE cinssos s v s o e A e SRR SR KYOC2570

(Included in bag # IF-027, Key #119)
(Included in baqg # IF-027, Key #119)
2§ o e r——— KYOC3265

Mfg. #
|IF-027

IF01/4

BS-079
1707
EP-22
IF-016

BSW-80W
W-5648H

BS-055

IF-011

IF-029

BSW-71W

FM-029

IF-037

OPTIONAL PARTS

Key #

Description

Special Main Chassis
Special Tie Rod Set

Steel Main Gear (46T)
Special Servo Saver

Front Stabilizer

Front Torque Rod

Wing Stay Collar

Special Front Shock Tower
Special Rear Shock Tower

Double Disk Flywheel (Type A)

Muffler Joining Pipe
Muffler Joining Pipe
Muffler Mount

Manifo
Manifo
Manifo
Manifo

d
d Spring
d
d

Contents Stock #

FHEPIACEE BOD X P0iiiiiiiinimnmismsssminn nmmmmmmsimsmsnmemssys o s s g s KYOC4526
............................................................................................................ KYOC6196
RePlaces #14 X APC. .ot e era e ran e e re s eeeness KYOC4564
Replaces #88,89 X TPC .. oo KYOC5655
............................................................................................................ KYOC5947
........................................................................................................... KYOC3870
Beplaces #32 X 2DCS couuueiiiiieeee e KYOC6379
REPIACES #O3 X TP i ieeeiitieieee ettt KYOC3744
Beplaces #28 X TPC . ..o KYQOC4978
............................................................................................................ KYOC3546
2PCS (PINK) oo KYOC3493
2PCS (YRIOW) .. e KYOC3494
T BB o sommomnmenss o A S A S A NS KYOC4650
1 sak il e RE Fiego, Nove BOSEH v s o KYQOC4570
Replacemeni-ior #3514 % DS i e o P e e KYOC4571
T BBE NS s s s b i s s s e R T S KYOC4572
1 BOEICOL BRG] oo s o o S o s TS KYOC4573

Mfg. #

IFW-01
IFW-02
IFW-03
IFW-04
IFW-05
IFW-06
IFW-07
IFW-09
IFW-10
IFW-11
92408P
92408Y
92511

31514

31514-1
31515

31516



OPTIONAL PARTS (Cont.)

Key # Description
Custom Silencer
Silicone Qil (Shocks)
Silicone Qil (Shocks)
Silicone Oil (Shocks)
Silicone Qil (Shocks)
Silicone Qil (Diffs)

Silicone Oil (Diffs)

Front Spring (Soft)

Rear Spring (Soft)

Shock Adjusting Collars

Foam Tire Liner (Large)

Foam Tire Liner (Small)

Foam Tire Liner (Turbo Inferno)
High Traction Tire (Angled Block)
High Traction Tire (Angled Block)
High Traction Tire (Micro Block)
High Traction Tire (Micro Block)
High Traction Tire (X-Pattern)
Turbo Wheel

Turbo Wheel

Turbo Wheel

Turbo Wheel

Turbo Wheel

Nylon Wing

Nylon Wing

Nylon Wing

Nylon Wing

Nylon Wing

Steel Shock Bushing

M5.8mm Hard Ball

M6.8mm Hard Ball

M5.8mm Hard Ball Joint

Special Engine Mount

Special Disk Brake Set

Special Radio Post

Special Upper Rod (Narrow)
Color Silicone Tube

Fuel Filter

Locking Jig w/Wrench

Contents Stock #

I e e e e S A O A RS R A9 KYOC6278
B L, MR KYOC5736
BOO A DT L s svs s o R S0 LA 4 H R0 S S SR KY QLB EST
DO GO0 W v oo o o o R RS R R K WS A M SIS 5 KYOC5738
1 50/250/ B0 W covsuvumus iy i s e s s s s S s R — KYOC5741
10, 006/30 DOQ BOIDID oo nsmssmm s s i aa s s SaHEss KYOC5739
SO0 0D F D00 -cvnvcmvmmumonmainissmms m e e R S R SR KYOC3310
............................................................................................................ KYOC5850
............................................................................................................ KYOC5120
TIBIBE i o sion s s s o S 5 A A S S A SRR A S KYOC4865
T s s o SN A B S S A SN SN AR KYOC4251
BN v 5285 W R S B S S B S S KYOC5825
ELETEI oo R 0 5 S S A S S R K TR KYOC4253
B A s A B S A TSR KYOC6234
g 111 SO S B KYOC6235
Yo ] 1 SR KYOC6247
ERERERE o im0 B A R A P RSO S BT KYOC6248
Y 1 KYOC9787
s 0 A 6 B N R MBS S0 0 KYOC6519
N Yol g B T =T=] o F TP SUORTRPPTPPSPPY KYOC6520
Y NN oo s A B D S MBI A SEE B KYOC6521
N LYo T {01 OO KYOC6522
NEON Y BIIOW ..ottt KYOC6523
[T OO KYOC4679
C1= = o LT USSR KYOC4680
(@ ] =Ta Vo 1= U PP TP PRPPEPR KYOC4681
P I ettt ea ettt e e e e eean e KYOC4682
=11 PSPPSR KYO(C4684
Replaces #7159 X 4PCS ...t KYOCH675
Replaces #54 X T0PCS ...vi i KYQOC2156
Beplaces #59 X 10DCS .. i KYOC2157
Replaces #53 X APCS ..ot KYQOC2243
Replaces #98,99 X TPC .. uieaeiiiiiiie e KYOC3459
Replaces #79,80 X TPC....uiiiiiiiiiieiiee e KYOC2591
Replaces #1299 X BDCS couuiiiiieeeiie ittt KYOC4939
............................................................................................................ KYOC6296
............................................................................................................ KYOES8000
............................................................................................................ KYOE8076
............................................................................................................ KYQOC4504

39

Mfg. #
BSW-48
1953
1954
1955
1957
1956
1958
BSW-65
BSW-76
BSW-77
BSW-17
BSW-39
W-5039

W-5646S
W-5646H
W-5647S
W-5647H
W-56485
BSW-80BL

BSW-80
BSW-80
BSW-80

KG
KO

KP

BSW-80KY
BSW-71BL
BSW-71KG
BSW-71KO
BSW-71KP
BSW-71KY

BSW-41
W-0136
W-0137
92527
BSW-51
BSW-52
BSW-54
GTW-03
1790
1876
80312



ENGINE TROUBLE-SHOOTING '

The engine starts

|

It should be YES Does it run

ready to go. continuously?

NO

The engine may | YES | Isthehigh | ygg - vyes |Poestheenginel ygg
g y*"l—' speed needle «—— IS Tuel gettingto __—2, quit when the - Aepinae e

e Tianapd. I setting correct? ihe engine? glow plug clip is Siow plug.
NG - Nol removed?
NO
Check for blockages
In the carburetor or
fuel line. Remove Make sure the
. any blockage found. pressure line is |
Reset the high Press the primer connected to the
speed needle. oump: does fuel muffler. Also, fuel
‘| spray out of the fuel may be bad.
line? If so, replace Flush tank and
the fuel line. lines; refill with
‘ different fuel.
Try starting the
engine again.

_
The engine does nhot start

* , Does the engine NO Make sure
Does the eng_me&» turn over easily —p| NOthing is
T Bveregsny: with the glow caught in the
? | drive train.
Press the —_— plug removed \Y |
primer pump; YES
does fuel s foreign matter .
NO ; NO | |[sfuelinth
spray oqt of <= clogging the fuel [~<t=— Sfuj”':et,)e The engine may
the fuel line? tank or fuel line? | s g
If so, replace '
the fuel line.
YES YES
Is the battery for Charae or
Remove the s the glow plug | NO NO -
obstruction from rec? th?p J | the glow plug (——replace the
the fuel tank or ' clip charged? batteries.
fuel line.
YES ,l, YES l
Check the high speed needle Replace the
setting and prime the engine. glow plug.
Try starting the

engine again.




CEARIIC ‘__O)_HﬂﬂgEE( BH5dciED Eﬁluﬂﬁﬂ LTLTEELY,

Before use, please carefully read the explanations!

(OYTRLIWAR=RAVIN—T 3 VEY b OSHO
LONG WHEEL CONVERSION SET ARSI E

| 1>77—/MP-5%!)—X For INFERNO MP-5 s

J

@iFAEICEH N TLWB Y —7 Symbols used throughout this instruction sheet, comprise:

X Al PN 290y IEEES,
Must be purchased separately! Apply threadlocker (screw cement). 2mm
FR~T & ERRU &2 ICHAL TS,
True-to-scale diagram. Assemble left and right sides the same way.

2mmORE HF5 (Hl) .
Drill holes with the specified diameter (here: 2mm).

Al pABOEXEEAL. X1y v —EXMT B,
Chassis Change main chassis.Screw are included in set.

2 JY XX Ry T X Lo aEICEyY NEZXEEET 3,
Rear Gear Box Tighten the set screw to the flat spot.

Ex4mm v PE X
Set Screw

P>

L/

3 X gIANR 3>
Rear Suspension
B)2.6x16mm > + 7 h
Shaft

®0U>7J
O-ring




1 = | 1
e Dl 0 M
Chassis CYURY::[2F o > : For Front
Rear Only. 7 | ; .
3x8mm FvyyvTEZXR _ b
LLLTEEE{ydne | T, OO .I 2 HE | -
i 9 (7o ) For Rear
3x18mm ¥ vy TEZX || g0 EX R b ( | | { )
Cap Screw Voo o WRVTRD s
‘ _____ ’ y Long (For Rear) i

3x10mm HZEX

F/H Screw
i EEE 2

A3mm ANy K7y v—
Head Washer

@

dD6.8mm K—ILEFR v k
Ball Pivot

IR

3x10mm

= | %
5 N7 4 I
8l Body Shell I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
|
—_— |
[ —___G o—¥ #5 6mm :
—+ about 6mm '
g ' ‘ il ! | -
1 ' :
|
B IF-29D1F 4, | B (F-29BDIE 4.
In case of |IF-29. : In case of IF-29B.
7

IN— A Wk IN—") 2
| Part Names ‘ | Tk | Part Names \
A e | R e s oo
ez [t BACTI G aoun| 10| [1rwas [ shr 2 o | o
| 72 RS | QOO@n DA 1| o] | mwos | Jari i 1 o] 0
i H?JII:{IeFﬁtfe;lIgépI\erﬂ_ @DO®x2 - _130 w'58485_'c ) i‘ighﬁ-;;;i‘;gi;rz ?X%;a?ttgr:} s Mka
i ﬁ;IL::aIIIg;nII;rISIéfI (IFI:III @x 1800 | 130 | IF-41 én;,';; J:uﬁt?;;dl‘ 800 | 130

| A—h—REOCHESREFERHLT :ﬁﬁ**iﬁ%*i
RLICRCEZELEEL Y, | T243-0034 #5]I|REARDHAF153




